Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities which expose the Company to currency risk are disclosed
below.  The amount shown are those reported and translated into CAD at the closing rate.

Short -term exposure Long-term exposure

USD BWP BWP

December 31, 2022
Financial assets  2,834,303  473,980  32,058,793
Financial liabilities (1,246,825) (2,176,110) (1,530,341)

Total exposure  1,587,477 (1,702,130)  30,528,452

Short -term exposure Long-term exposure

USD BWP BWP

December 31, 2021
Financial assets  244,154  155,548  739,767
Financial liabilities (34,231) (130,270) -

Total exposure 209,924 25,278 739,767

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of net loss in relating to the Company’s financial assets and financial

liabilities and the USD/CAD exchange rate and BWP/CAD exchange rate all other things being equal.  It assumes +/- 5%

change of the USD/CAD and BWP/CAD exchange rates for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 respectively.

If the CAD strengthened against the USD and BWP by 5% respectively, (2021 – 5 %), it would have had the following

impact:

Profit for the year Long-term exposure
profit for the year

USD BWP Total BWP

December 31, 2022 79,374 (85,106) (5,733) 1,526,423

December 31, 2021 10,496 1,264 11,760 36,988

If the CAD weakened against the USD and BWP by 5% respectively, (2021 – 5 %), it would have had the following

impact:

Profit for the year Long-term exposure
profit for the year

USD BWP Total BWP

December 31, 2022 (79,374) 85,106 5,733 (1,526,423)

December 31, 2021 (10,496) (1,264) (11,760) (36,988)

The higher foreign currency exchange rate sensitivity in profit in 2022 compared with 2021 is attributable to an increase

in activities of foreign operations in Botswana and Barbados.

Formerly, “North American Nickel Inc.”

Notes to the Consolidated Financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

33 | PNRL / Year ended 2022 and 2021

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to
discharge an obligation. The credit risk is primarily associated with liquid financial assets. The Company limits exposure to